

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. No. 1-2 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).34044-34045/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 27/07/2012 in CO No.660/2009,CAN No.1551/2012 of The HIGH COURT OF CALCUTTA)

GRASIM INDUSTRIES LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJENDRA KUMAR DALMIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

WITH I.A. No. 2 in SLP(C) NO. 8272 of 2013

(For withdrawal of SLP and With office report)

Date: 24/03/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ashok Mathur, Adv.  
Mr. Soorjya Ganguli, adv.  
Mr. S.N.Mitra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, Adv.  
Ms. Rashmi Singhania, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

IA. Nos. 1-2 in SLP(C) Nos. 34044-34045 of 2012:

Learned counsel for the petitioner has filed these applications for permission to withdraw SLP(C) Nos. 34044-34045 of 2012 in view of an amicable settlement arrived at between the parties.

It is further pointed out that a sum of Rs. 50,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty lakhs only) deposited before the Executing Court pursuant to the order of this Court dated 06.11.2012 is refundable to the petitioner-Company in terms of the said settlement.

Learned counsel for the respondents has no objection to the issue of an appropriate direction to that effect.

In the circumstances, SLP(C) Nos. 34044-45 of 2012 are dismissed as withdrawn and the amount of Rs. 50,00,000/- deposited by the petitioner with the Executing Court directed to be refunded to the applicants together with interest, if any, accrued on the same.

I.A. No. 2 in SLP(C) No. 8272 of 2013:

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission to withdrawn SLP(C) No. 8272 of 2013, which is hereby dismissed as withdrawn. I.A. No. 2 filed by the petitioner is accordingly allowed

and disposed off.

| (Shashi Sareen)  
| Court Master

| | (Veena Khera)  
| | Court Master

| |